

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

December 6, 2022

Vicky Cates McAnally AFC Facility, Inc. 3960 Sharp Road Adrian, MI 49221

> RE: License #: AM460008927 Investigation #: 2023A1032005

> > McAnallys AFC Facility

Dear Ms. Cates:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. No substantial violations were found.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. If I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

Sincerely,

Dwight Forde, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Dw. Juda

(616) 240-3850

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AM460008927
Investigation #:	2023A1032005
Consideration Description	40/04/0000
Complaint Receipt Date:	10/21/2022
Investigation Initiation Date:	10/26/2022
mivestigation initiation bate.	10/20/2022
Report Due Date:	11/20/2022
Licensee Name:	McAnally AFC Facility, Inc.
I to a second distance	005 5 11 4
Licensee Address:	325 E. Hunt Adrian, MI 49221
	Adrian, Wii 49221
Licensee Telephone #:	(517) 263-8745
•	
Licensee Designee:	Vicky Cates
Name of Facility:	McAnallys AFC Facility
Facility Address:	325 E. Hunt
racinty Address.	Adrian, MI 49221
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 263-8745
Original Issuance Date:	N/A
License Status:	REGULAR
License Status.	REGULAN
Effective Date:	05/06/2022
Expiration Date:	05/05/2024
Capacity:	11
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
i iogiaili iype.	MENTALLY ILL
	AGED

II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

The home does not provide adequate protection to its residents.	No
Additional Findings	No

III. METHODOLOGY

10/21/2022	Special Investigation Intake 2023A1032005
10/26/2022	Special Investigation Initiated - On Site
10/26/2022	Contact - Face to Face Interviews with Employee #1, Employee #2, Resident A and Resident B
10/27/2022	Contact - Telephone call received Interview with complainant
11/16/2022	Contact - Telephone call made Interview with licensee Vicki Cates
12/02/2022	Exit Conference With licensee Vicki Cates

ALLEGATION:

The home does not provide adequate protection to its residents.

INVESTIGATION:

On 10/26/22, I interviewed Employee #1 at the home. Employee#1 stated that Resident A had taken the remotes to the other televisions in the home. She added that Resident B had expressed to others in the home that a close relative had recently passed away. She explained that Resident B had informed her that Resident A was the one who had taken the remotes, and when she went to confront him over the issue, Resident A grew upset, swung at Resident B and made derogatory comments about Resident B's deceased relative. Employee #1 stated that she tried unsuccessfully to deescalate the situation but both residents continued to fight. Employee #1 stated that she called the licensee and the police. She stated

that the police responded and determined that Resident A was the aggressor and placed him in jail that day. She reported that a no contact order was put in place initially but has since been lifted. She stated that the home took steps to manage their interactions once resident A was released from jail: they were placed in separate rooms and meal times were managed so that they did not interact. Employee #1 stated that the fight and arrest occurred in September 2022

I observed a City of Adrian Police report referencing the fight between Resident A and Resident B. The document indicates that Resident A was determined to be the aggressor by the responding police officer.

I interviewed Employee #2. Employee #2 stated that she was not there at the time of the incident and had no knowledge of it.

I interviewed Resident A. Resident A stated that he was arrested after the police were called to the home. He reported that the police were called because a fight broke out between him and Resident B. He stated that he did not feel safe in the home anymore as a result of the fight. He was asked what measures the employees took to address the aftermath of the fight. He answered that the home did separate them, as they were prior room mates.

I interviewed Resident B. Resident B reported that Resident A swung a punch at him after he told staff that Resident A had hidden some TV remotes. He stated that he defended himself. He reported that the police were called to intervene and noted that Resident A was arrested. He stated that interactions between him and Resident A have been cordial of late and denied any instances of further aggression.

On 10/27/22, I spoke with the complainant via telephone. The complainant added that it was alleged that a non-employee had provided relief to an employee on shift during a subsequent interaction at the home. The complainant denied any safety issues or interruptions in service or operations.

APPLICABLE R	ULE	
R 400.14305	Resident protection.	
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.	
ANALYSIS:	Employee #1 stated that because she was unable to stop the fight, she called the police. The police responded and based on their conclusions, arrested Resident A. Once Resident A returned from jail, the home took steps to manage the environment so that tensions could be reduced. Resident A and	

	Resident B were also placed in separate rooms. It would appear that the home took steps to address resident safety.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED	

On 12/2/22, I conducted an exit conference with licensee Vicki Cates. She agreed with the findings.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Area Manager

I recommend no change to the status of this license.

Dw. Juda	
8470	12/6/22
Dwight Forde Licensing Consultant	Date
Approved By: Russell Misia &	12/19/22
Russell B. Misiak	 Date